adjusted for closing funds under management balances as at 31 December 2008. All changes are assumed to have occurred uniformly
over the 12 month period. For example, if the 10% reduction in equities was to happen at the beginning of the period, the impact on
Operating Earnings would be approximately double the amount shown in the table. However, if the 10% reduction in equities was to occur
at the end of the period, the impact would be close to zero.

For Investment Earnings, the sensitivities have been calculated based on the actual asset and liability position as at 31 December 2008
adjusted for the sale of the Australian annuity book and the reinsurance arrangement for Australian income protection business. The
sensitivities ignore the impact of short term equity derivatives, which are discussed below. The timing of the movement in a particular
variable is not relevant when applying investment sensitivities.

Profit after tax for 12 months
to 31 Dec 2008
A$m

Indices @
31/12/08

Australia / New Zealand Hong Kong Asia (ex Hong Kong) Holding
company
interest
on debt

Total
Profit

Operating
Earnings

Investment
Earnings1

Operating
Earnings

Investment
Earnings1

Operating
Earnings

Investment
Earnings1

+/–10% Australian equities (S&P/ASX 200
Accumulation Index (A$))

3,722 +/–5.3 +/–15.5 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.2 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–21.0

+/–10% international equities +/–3.8 +/–1.7 +/–0.0 +/–46.4 +/–0.8 +/–1.5 +/–0.0 +/–54.2

	 – MSCI World ex Aust Accumulation Index (A$) 3,472 +/–3.8 +/–0.3 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–4.1

	 – MSCI World Accumulation Index (US$) 2,920 +/–0.0 +/–1.4 +/–0.0 +/–30.0 +/–0.8 +/–1.5 +/–0.0 +/–33.7

	 – Hang Seng (HK$) 14,387 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–16.4 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–16.4

+/–0.5% government bond yields2 –/+0.4 +/–7.3 +/–0.0 –/+8.1 –/+0.1 +/–0.5 +/–0.0 –/+0.8

	 – Australian 10-Year bond rate 3.99% –/+0.4 +/–7.3 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–6.9

	 – USD 10-Year bond rate 2.25% +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 –/+24.4 –/+0.1 +/–3.2 +/–0.0 –/+21.3

	 – HK 10-Year bond rate 1.19% +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–16.3 +/–0.0 –/+2.7 +/–0.0 +/–13.6

+/–0.5% corporate spread2 –/+0.1 –/+2.4 +/–0.0 –/+11.5 +/–0.0 –/+1.4 +/–0.0 –/+15.4

	 – Australian corporate spread 4.15% –/+0.1 –/+2.4 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 –/+2.5

	 – US corporate spread 3.61% +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 –/+11.5 +/–0.0 –/+1.4 +/–0.0 –/+12.9

+/–5% change in A$/HK$3 6.57 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 –/+13.8 –/+4.5 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–1.3 –/+17.0

+/–0.5% move in interest rates4 n/a +/–0.1 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 –/+3.6 –/+3.5

+/–5% change in average assets under management n/a +/–8.3 +/–0.0 +/–1.5 +/–0.0 +/–0.8 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–10.6

+/–5% change in sales volumes5 n/a +/–1.4 +/–0.0 +/–2.3 +/–0.0 +/–2.1 +/–0.0 +/–0.0 +/–5.8

+/–1% change in discontinuance rates n/a –/+2.2 +/–0.0 +/–3.3 +/–0.0 +/–0.1 –/+0.0 +/–0.0 +/–1.2

1	 Investment Earnings includes normalised earnings, and investment experience on assets in excess of policy liabilities and assets backing policy liabilities

2	 Assuming a parallel shift in bond yields. Actual shifts in bond yields are rarely parallel

3	 This is a 5% move in the average A$/US$ exchange rate over the period. Profits are translated using the YTD average exchange rate, mitigating some of the volatility in spot rates

4	 The interest rate impact on Investment Earnings has been included within the movement in bond yields and corporate spread

5	 Assuming product mix does not alter

[…]

nature and have been reflected in the sensitivities table.

6.2	 Value sensitivities
The tables below show the sensitivity as at 31 December 2008 of the illustrative value of inforce and value of new business to variations
in key economic and business assumptions on both a traditional basis and a market consistent basis.

The sensitivities are indicative only as they assume that the variation in a particular assumption is independent of other assumptions and
impacts. In particular and as an example, a decrease in the equity market would reduce future profits and hence reduce the value of inforce.
In addition, there would be a current period impact at the time of the equity market fall. This impact is not included in the value sensitivities
below and can be estimated using the profit sensitivities in section 6.1.

In addition, the impact of changes in assumptions is not always symmetrical. In other words, the impact of an increase in an assumption
is not necessarily the same as the impact of an equivalent decrease.

Traditional value sensitivities

% change in traditional value of inforce

Australia & New Zealand Hong Kong

Financial
Protection

Wealth
Management1 Total

Financial
Protection

Wealth
Management Mature Total

+ 50 bps in risk free rates2 (1.2)% (0.7)% (1.0)% (2.0)% (1.5)% (4.3)% (3.0)%

– 50 bps in risk free rates 1.2% 0.7% 1.0% 2.1% 1.6% 4.7% 3.2%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection 0.6% 12.9% 4.9% 1.8% 1.7% 2.3% 2.0%

– 10% in lapse rate 5.4% 8.8% 6.7% 2.8% 7.3% 4.1% 4.0%

– 10% in expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 2.5% 14.9% 7.2% 0.8% 1.7% 0.8% 0.9%

– 5% in mortality rate for non-annuity business3 5.8% 0.2% 3.6% 0.7% 0.1% 1.8% 1.1%

– 10% in morbidity incidence rates3 4.3% n/a n/a 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%

+ 10% in morbidity termination rates 3.9% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

+ 50 bps in credit spreads 0.4% (0.3)% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

– 50 bps in credit spreads (0.4)% 0.3% (0.1)% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

% change in traditional value of new business

+ 50 bps in risk free rates2 (6.6)% (1.2)% (2.9)% (3.7)% (1.7)% n/a (3.1)%

– 50 bps in risk free rates 7.1% 1.2% 3.0% 3.8% 1.8% n/a 3.2%

– 10% in lapse rate 23.1% 15.2% 17.7% 4.6% 12.8% n/a 7.2%

– 10% in expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 21.6% 47.4% 39.4% 3.4% 15.3% n/a 7.2%

– 5% in mortality rate for non-annuity business3 27.2% 0.0% 8.4% 1.3% 0.2% n/a 1.0%

– 10% in morbidity incidence rates3 5.7% n/a 1.8% 0.7% 0.0% n/a 0.5%

+ 10% in morbidity termination rates 7.6% n/a 2.3% n/a n/a n/a n/a

+ 50 bps in credit spreads 0.7% (0.4)% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

– 50 bps in credit spreads (0.7)% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

1	 Wealth management includes mature business (excluding long term risk) for Australia and New Zealand

2	 All fixed interest yields, equity returns and the risk discount rate increase by 50 bps

3	 Death, disablement and trauma assumption is adjusted for all lump sum risk businessF
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

49

Market consistent value sensitivities

% change in market consistent value of inforce

Australia & New Zealand Hong Kong

Financial
Protection

Wealth
Management1 Total

Financial
Protection

Wealth
Management Total2

+ 50 bps in risk free rates (1.8)% (0.9)% (1.5)% (2.1)% (1.6)% 6.2%

– 50 bps in risk free rates3 1.9% 0.9% 1.5% (5.6)% 1.7% (11.0)%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection 0.5% 13.1% 4.8% 2.3% 1.6% 2.9%

– 10% in lapse rate 6.9% 9.6% 7.9% 4.0% 9.2% 5.7%

– 10% in expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 2.6% 15.3% 7.3% 1.0% 1.0% 1.2%

– 5% in mortality rate for non-annuity business4 6.0% 0.2% 3.9% 1.8% 0.4% 1.7%

– 10% in morbidity incidence rates4 4.0% n/a 2.6% n/a n/a n/a

+ 10% in morbidity termination rates 5.7% n/a 3.6% n/a n/a n/a

+ 50 bps in credit spreads (0.0)% (0.3)% (0.1)% n/a n/a n/a

– 50 bps in credit spreads 0.0% 0.3% 0.1% n/a n/a n/a

+ 25% in equity volatility (0.5)% (0.6)% (0.5)% n/a n/a n/a

+ 25% in bond volatility (0.1)% (0.0)% (0.1)% n/a n/a n/a

% change in market consistent value of new business

+ 50 bps in risk free rates (6.7)% (0.9)% (3.2)% (13.4)% (3.6)% (9.3)%

– 50 bps in risk free rates 7.3% 0.9% 3.4% 12.5% 3.8% 8.9%

– 10% in lapse rate 20.6% 18.3% 19.2% 3.7% 9.2% 6.0%

– 10% in expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 13.5% 38.7% 28.8% 2.7% 5.9% 4.1%

– 5% in mortality rate for non-annuity business4 19.6% 0.0% 7.7% 1.8% 0.7% 1.3%

– 10% in morbidity incidence rates4 3.7% n/a 1.5% n/a n/a n/a

+ 10% in morbidity termination rates 5.1% n/a 2.0% n/a n/a n/a

+ 50 bps in credit spreads 0.0% (0.4)% (0.2)% n/a n/a n/a

– 50 bps in credit spreads 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% n/a n/a n/a

+ 25% in equity volatility 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n/a n/a n/a

+ 25% in bond volatility 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n/a n/a n/a

1	 Wealth management includes mature business (excluding long term risk) for Australia and New Zealand

2	 Total for Hong Kong includes financial protection, wealth management and mature business

3	 A further reduction in the risk free rate in Hong Kong will lead to a reduction in value on some participating financial protection business due to the impact of guarantees

4	 Death, disablement and trauma assumption is adjusted for all lump sum risk business

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

50

6 Sensitivities

6.3	 Excess assets sensitivities
The table below outlines indicative sensitivities in our excess
assets to changes in investment markets and exchange rates.
The impact of short term equity derivatives, discussed below
and in section 6.1, is not captured in these sensitivities. The
sensitivities have been calculated based on the actual asset
and liability position and market indices as at 31 December
2008. The sensitivities are indicative only as they assume that
the variation in a particular market movement is independent
of other market movements. In addition, these sensitivities
are not linear and therefore as markets move, many of the
sensitivities will vary significantly.

The sensitivities represent the combined impact of market
movements on the assets, liabilities and regulatory capital. For
our Hong Kong business, the discount rates used to calculate
regulatory capital liabilities reflect a degree of subjectivity
relating to future, past and current yields. Sensitivities
take into account the estimated impact that changes to
government bond yields will have on discount rates used
to value regulatory liabilities, assuming all other conditions
remain constant.

Excess assets
as at 31 Dec 2008 A$m

+50bps –50bps

+/– 50bps government bond yields –40 –50

	 Australian 10-year bond rate +70 –90

	 USD 10-year bond rate –140 +120

	 HK 10-year bond rate +30 –80

+10% –10%

+/– 10% equity markets +220 –270

	 Australian equity markets +50 –80

	 International equity markets +170 –190

+50bps –50bps

+/– 50bps corporate spread –30 +30

	 Australia corporate spread –10 +10

	 US corporate spread –20 +20

+5% –5%

+/– 5% change in A$/HK$ +30 –30

The fair value of short term equity derivatives, outlined in
section 6.1, comprises intrinsic and time values. Time value
is influenced by the time to maturity, market levels relative
to the strike price and volatility, and is only meaningful at a
point in time. As such, no sensitivity is provided for changes
in time value. According to the sensitivities table above,
excluding short term equity derivatives, a 10% increase/
decrease in equity markets would impact excess assets by
approximately +$220m/–$270m. Including the intrinsic value
of short term equity derivatives, a 10% increase/decrease in